
Response to Reviewers 
 

We thank the academic editor and the reviewer for their comments. Below, we explain our 

revisions for each point raised. We hope that our updated manuscript now satisfies all criteria 

and will be suited for publication. 

 

Academic Editor 

1. Please ensure that your manuscript meets PLOS ONE's style requirements, including 

those for file naming. The PLOS ONE style templates can be found at 
https://journals.plos.org/plosone/s/file?id=wjVg/PLOSOne_formatting_sample_main_body.pdf 
and 
https://journals.plos.org/plosone/s/file?id=ba62/PLOSOne_formatting_sample_title_authors_affi
liations.pdf” 

We have made necessary adjustments to ensure that the manuscript meets PLOS ONE’s style 

requirements. We followed the requirements for file naming as well. 

2. We note that you have stated that you will provide repository information for your data 

at acceptance. Should your manuscript be accepted for publication, we will hold it until 

you provide the relevant accession numbers or DOIs necessary to access your data. If 

you wish to make changes to your Data Availability statement, please describe these 

changes in your cover letter and we will update your Data Availability statement to 

reflect the information you provide. 

That is correct. We have not changed our Data Availability statement. Please note that we 

have also added a file to “Supporting information.” 

 

Reviewer 
 

1. I recommend authors to add a separate section to describe the novelties and 

contributions of the proposed work in detail. 

We have added a subsection under the “Introduction” header called “Novelties and 

Contributions of the Proposed Work”  where we describe the novelties and contributions of 

the proposed work in detail. 

 

2. The comparison of the proposed approach with state of the art is missing. Therefore, a 

detailed workflow describing the proposed approach is required. 

https://journals.plos.org/plosone/s/file?id=wjVg/PLOSOne_formatting_sample_main_body.pdf
https://journals.plos.org/plosone/s/file?id=ba62/PLOSOne_formatting_sample_title_authors_affiliations.pdf
https://journals.plos.org/plosone/s/file?id=ba62/PLOSOne_formatting_sample_title_authors_affiliations.pdf


We have added a subsection in which we compare the performance of our proposed machine 

learning algorithm to state of the art convolutional neural networks. We further added figures 

9 and 15, which outline the workflow of our proposed machine learning algorithms and 

software. 

3. I recommend authors to use the benchmark dataset and perform similar experiments 

and discuss the comparison. If a benchmark dataset is not available, authors can create 

a customized dataset and describe the data collection process in detail. 

We have added a section in which we compare the performance of the random forest 

machine learning algorithm to an optimized convolutional neural network using the same 

training and test datasets.  

4. The literature review carried out for the proposed work is outdated and needs the 

referral of some of the latest research works published in the last three years such as 

https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/abs/10.1111/exsy.12899, 

https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fpubh.2021.762303/full, 

https://www.mdpi.com/1424-8220/20/20/5780. 

 

We thank the Reviewer for this suggestion. We have reviewed and cited more research from 

the last three years, including two of the suggested papers. 

 

5. I recommend authors to add a layered architecture and detailed work to give more 

clarity to readers about the proposed system. 

 

We have added Fig 9, which depicts the architecture of the software we deploy to visualize 

predictions. We have also included Fig 15, which details the structure of the random forest 

classifier incorporated into the system. 

 

6. I recommend authors to add limitations in detail (instead of abstract information) of 

the proposed system and future directions. 

 

We have added a “Limitations” subsection under “Discussion” which details the limitations 

of our proposed system. We address future directions in the rest of our discussion. 

 

7. The resolution of all figures is a concern. I recommend authors to redraw most of the 

images to match the journal standards. 

 

High resolution TIFF images (600 dpi) were originally uploaded with the manuscript; 

however, they appear blurry on the preprint for reasons beyond our control. The ‘preview 

pdf’ version of the preprint better displays the images, however, the images have been 

stretched out. 

 

8. All tables should be symmetrical and should follow a similar formatting style. 

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/abs/10.1111/exsy.12899__;!!MvNZe7V6M35iZPhbgng-hfU!jbghgPK0aKOe8Rl-vpYC6vrhQsg5zrTyGQprRGFfCjEsVh8YR0xW2iP-5rTG4dZhsjb_8fOaAJyJ$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fpubh.2021.762303/full__;!!MvNZe7V6M35iZPhbgng-hfU!jbghgPK0aKOe8Rl-vpYC6vrhQsg5zrTyGQprRGFfCjEsVh8YR0xW2iP-5rTG4dZhsjb_8Rz855uQ$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.mdpi.com/1424-8220/20/20/5780__;!!MvNZe7V6M35iZPhbgng-hfU!jbghgPK0aKOe8Rl-vpYC6vrhQsg5zrTyGQprRGFfCjEsVh8YR0xW2iP-5rTG4dZhsjb_8QeDDnJ_$


 

All tables are now symmetrical. We have adjusted Table 2 to have a similar formatting style 

to Table 1. 

 

9. All the equations should be written using a professional equation editor and should use 

a similar formatting style and numbering. 

 

All equations have been rewritten and numbered using professional equation editor 

MathType. 


